
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Resources Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 10 May 2023 
2.00 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - Beecham Room, 18 Smith 
Square and Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Resources Board 
Wednesday, 10 May 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Resources Board at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 10 May 2023 Hybrid 
Meeting - Beecham Room, 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Emilia Peters 
emilia.peters@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Resources Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Richard Wenham (Vice 
Chairman) 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr David Leaf Bexley Council 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Nicholas Jones Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Phillip King Harborough District Council 
Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Jamieson Norfolk County Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr Jonathan Smale Derby City Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Peter Marland (Chair) Milton Keynes Council 
Cllr James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Stephanie Cryan Southwark Council 
Cllr Kate Groucutt St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Michael Headley Bedford Borough Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Jason Zadrozny (Deputy 
Chair) 

Ashfield District Council 

Cllr Phelim Mac Cafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr James Hakewill North Northamptonshire Council 
Cllr Zoe Nicholson Lewes District Council 
Cllr Nicola Dillon Jones North Kesteven District Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Resources Board 

Wednesday, 10 May 2023 

2.00 pm 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   Local government finance update 

 
1 - 8  

 
3.   Consultation response: HMT Thematic Review of 

Non-investment Asset Valuation For Financial 
Reporting Purposes 
 

9 - 18  

 
 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS Page  
     
4.   Local authority reserves 

 
19 - 26  

 
5.   Workforce Update 

 
27 - 54  

 
6.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 February 

2023 
 

55 - 62  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 12 July 2023, 2.00 pm, Hybrid Meeting - 

18 Smith Square and Online 
 



  
LGA Resources Board 

10 May 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

Local Government Finance Update 

Purpose of Report 
For information. 

Is this report confidential? No 

Summary 
This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues since 
the last Board meeting on 28 February 2023 including the Chancellor’s Spring Budget, 
updates on business rates, council tax, local authority accounts and audit and capital and 
investments. 
 

LGA Plan Theme: A sustainable financial future 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Nicola Morton 

Position: Head of Local Government Finance 

Phone no: 020 7664 3197 

Email: nicola.morton@local.gov.uk 

Recommendation

That the Board note this update. 

Action: Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work on local 
government finance matters, keep members of Resources Board updated 
on developments and seek the views of the Board where possible or of 
Resources Lead Members. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:nicola.morton@local.gov.uk


  
LGA Resources Board 

10 May 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

Local Government Finance Update 

Background   
1. This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues 

since the last Board meeting on 28 February 2023 including the Spring Budget,  
updates on business rates, council tax, local authority accounts and audit and capital 
and investments 

2023 Spring Budget    
2. On 15 March, the Chancellor delivered the 2023 Spring Budget. There were no 

announcements of new funding for councils to support services such as adult social 
care and children’s services. Overall core funding for councils is unchanged.  

3. However, there were a number of other announcements that were relevant to local 
government finance including: 

• A number of announcements on business rates reform (covered in detail below)  

• Expanding the local retention of business rates to more areas in the next 
Parliament workin
[...]
ng will be 
made available to support local authorities borrowing for Housing Revenue Accounts 
and the delivery of social housing. Subsequent information from HM Treasury indicates 
that the discounted rate will be at “gilts plus 0.4%” and will be available for one year 
from June 2023. Previous discounted PWLB rates (for example, the Local Infrastructure 
Rate) have usually been at the higher rate of “gilts plus 0.6%”. 

2020 Teachers’ Pension Scheme Valuation – impact on employer 
contribution rate 
24. On 30 March 2023 HM Treasury announced that the Superannuation Contributions 

Adjusted for Past Experience (SCAPE) discount rate has been reduced to CPI plus 1.7 
per cent from 2.4 per cent. The SCAPE discount rate is used to set the employer 
contribution rates in the unfunded public service pension schemes – including the 
Teachers Pensions Scheme (TPS) – and to determine actuarial factors across all public 
sector schemes, including the Local Government Pension Scheme. The SCAPE rate 
reflects economic growth forecasts, hence the downward revision in line with 
expectations published alongside the March 2023 Budget from the OBR.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/future-of-the-ifrs-9-statutory-override-mitigating-the-impact-of-fair-value-movements-of-pooled-investment-funds
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/future-of-the-ifrs-9-statutory-override-mitigating-the-impact-of-fair-value-movements-of-pooled-investment-funds
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2023/241/made
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/future-ifrs-9-statutory-override-mitigating-impact-fair-value
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/uk-infrastructure-bank-bill-becomes-law


  
LGA Resources Board 

10 May 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company nu
[...]
A is working on a range of initiatives on finance and 

funding issues. These issues affect councils and their residents as a whole and it is 
difficult to assess what individual impacts there are on people with protected 
characteristics. Improving the funding position of councils should help them to fund work 
that improves equalities. Working with the Government on improving guidance on 
finance should also help with enabling better outcomes. 

Next steps  
30. Members are asked to note this update. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


  
LGA Resources Board 

10 May 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

31. Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work on local government finance 
matters, keep members of Resources Board updated on developments and seek the 
views of the Board where possible or of Resources Board Lead Members. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


  
LGA Resources Board 

10 May 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

Consultation response: HMT Thematic Review of Non-
investment Asset Valuations for Financial Reporting 
Purposes 

Purpose of Report 
For decision. 

Is this report confidential? No 

Summary 
The report outlines a draft response to a consultation from HM Treasury following the 
thematic review of non-investment assets for financial reporting purposes, to be cleared by 
the Board. The report proposes that the response broadly supports much of the approach 
suggested in the consultation and the review, but suggests improvements that could be 
made to the proposals for valuing infrastructure assets. Members are asked to clear the 
response for submission to HM Treasury, subject to any amendments agreed at the 
meeting. 
 

LGA Plan Theme: A sustainable financial future 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Bevis Ingram 

Position: Senior Adviser (Finance) 

Phone no: 079 2070 2354  

Email: bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk 

Recommendation(s)

That the Resources Board approve the draft response to the consultation 
appended to this report, subject to any amendments agreed at the meeting.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk


  
LGA Resources Board 

10 May 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V1 2023 
 

Consultation response: HMT Thematic Review of Non-investment 
Asset Valuations for Financial Reporting Purposes 

Background 
1. The valuation of non-investment assets, and the particularly the time spent on it by 

auditors, has long been identified as a contributing factor to the problems being 
experienced with local audit. In 2022 the problems associated with accounting for 
infrastructure assets made a significant additional contribution to the delays in finalising 
the audit of local authority accounts and made a significant contribution to the current 
crisis in local audit. (Infrastr
[...]
view of Non-
investment Asset Valuation for Financial Reporting 
Purposes 
 
May 2023 
 
About the Local Government Association 
1. The Local Government Association (LGA) is the national voice of local 

government. We are a politically led, cross party membership organisation, 
representing councils from England and Wales. 

2. Our role is to support, promote and improve local government, and raise national 
awareness of the work of councils. Our ultimate ambition is to support councils to 
deliver local solutions to national problems. 

3. This response has been cleared by the LGA’s Resources Board. 
 
Introduction 

 
4. The LGA welcomes this review and consultation on the options. The valuation of 

non-investment assets for financial reporting purposes has been a contributory 
factor to the current crisis in local audit and how the valuation of such assets is 
audited is an area that needs to be addressed if the crisis is to be solved. Clearly 
how the assets are valued in the first place is an important step in that. 

5. While the full outcome of the review has not been published, it is encouraging that 
the consultation document acknowledges that local authorities have had 
particular difficulties under the current arrangements, recognises that “the cost 
burden was felt most acutely in English local authorities” (para 3.9) and that the 
proposals in the consultation represent an attempt to address that. 

6. The consultation includes many detailed technical questions and it is not our 
intention to answer the questions individually; instead, we will comment on the 
overall approach and highlight where we believe further improvements can be 
made.  

 
LGA views on the proposals 

 
7. The overall approach being suggested in the consultation (under the preferred 

option 3) is that a different approach should be taken to valuation of different 
types of assets. We think this is the right approach and it is welcome that this 
represents a willingness to diver
[...]
in the accounts would be easy to calculate, easy to 
audit and it would be based on real service information that should already be in 
the accounts.  Depending on the standard value used the figure itself could be set 
so that is does not distort the view of the finances of the local authority (although 
as a notional figure it might be better to report it separately). More importantly it 
would not hold up the process of auditing the accounts. It would also facilitate 
comparisons between the figures reported by different local authorities. 

 
Conclusion   

 
18. As outlined, we have not answered the individual questions in the consultation. 

We are supportive of the approach suggested in the preferred option (option 3), in 
accepting that there should be different approaches to different asset classes and 
that these different approaches should diverge from IFRS where appropriate. 
However, we do not agree with the valuation methodology proposed for 
networked assets (roads) in local authorities and we believe that there is a strong 
case for an alternative pragmatic, practical and sensible approach for this. We 
would be happy to discuss the points raised in this response and to collaborate 
on taking them forward. 

 
 

Contact: 
Bevis Ingram 
Senior Adviser Finance 
Phone: 079 2070 2354 
Email: bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3

mailto:bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk




Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 4





Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 5





Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 5





Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 5





 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Resources Board 

Tuesday, 28 February 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the Resources Board meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Phillip King.  
  
Cllr Andrew Jamieson was in attendance as a substitute.  
  
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

 
2   Equalities Advocate and Outside organisation appointment 

  
 

 Members of the Board approved of the following: 
  

a)     Cllr Terry Paul be the Equalities Advocate for the 2022/23 year; 
and 

b)     Cllr David Leaf be the appointment for the Enforcement Law 
Review Group for the 2022/23 year 

 

 

 
3   Local Government Finance Update 

  
 

 The Chairman invited Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance 
to present the report which provided a summary of the work by the LGA 
on funding and finance issues since the last Board meeting including the 
final 2023/24 Local Government Finance Settlement, the Government’s 
Local Government Finance Policy Statement, the LGA’s approach to the 
Spring Budget on 15 March 2023, and updates on business rates and 
local external audit.  
  
Members were informed of the following which had taken place since the 
writing of the report:   
  

        The National Audit Office (NAO) published a report on the 
timeliness of auditor reporting and following that the Public 
Accounts Committee (PAC) launched an inquiry on this issue 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

which the LGA is submitting evidence to 
        The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) issued a two-week consultation on returning the deadline 
for draft audit accounts back to 31 May which the LGA is 
responding to 

        DLUHC published a consultation on the council tax valuation of 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) which the LGA would write 
a response to for the end of March.  

  
The Chair invited Jo Donnelly, Head of Pensions, to give an update. 
Members were informed that the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 
for Local Government and Building Safety had responded to a letter from 
the Chair of the Scheme Advisory Board advising that he had asked 
officials to look into the possibility of separating pension fund accounts 
from main council accounts in order to minimise the impact of audit delays 
on the pension fund annual report and accounts.  
  
Members made the following comments:  
 

 Members thanked officers for their lobbying in advance of the 
2023/24 settlement but raised concerns over another single year 
settlement and lots of different, often one-off, funding pots. 

 There were concerns that despite encouragement from 
Government to use reserves to help address inflationary 
pressures, reserves would not be sufficient. It was requested that 
an item on reserves be brought to a future meeting of the Board. 

 There were strong concerns that proposed changes to the 
valuation for council tax purposes of HMOs would have large 
financial implications for councils with one Member raising that 
20% of a ward are HMOs.  

 It was requested that Members be provided with further information 
relating to councils under formal intervention.  

  
Members were encouraged to put forward further statistics and evidence 
from their councils on HMOs.  
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the report.  
 
Action: 
 

 Report on council reserves to be brought to a future meeting of 
Resources Board.  

 That further information relating to councils which were under 
formal intervention be circulated to Members. 

  
4   Fair and effective debt management, advice and support 

  
 

 The Chair invited Rose Doran, Senior Adviser, to present the report which 
provided an overview of the current lobbying and support work on 
councils’ approach to debt recovery and support for indebted households, 
which will be important aspect of our work in 2023/24. Rose also 
highlighted that there is a Money and Pensions Service consultation 

 

Page 56

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

currently out on commissioning of local debt advice, which the LGA will 
respond to.  
  
Members made the following comments:  
  

        It was noted that there had been a decrease in grant funding 
offered to local Citizens Advice Bureaux over the years 

        It was suggested that in the development of a debt maturity 
framework, most of its content should be advisory and left to local 
councils to ultimately determine their approach, however it was 
acknowledged that government would want assurance from 
councils that debt management was being handled appropriately.  

        Councils need an opportunity to deliver more long-term planning 
so they can support residents. Some recent support has been 
required to be delivered within quick turnaround which was 
challenging for revenues and benefits teams at councils 

  
In response, Rose Doran made the following comments:  
  

        The debt maturity framework is intended to be a sector-led tool 
and not to impose statutory requirements onto councils 

 Taking a sector-led approach will put us on the front foot, and 
should help to prevent the imposition of requirements by partners 
without engagement with the LGA and councils 

 
  
Action:  
  
The debt maturity framework to be circulated to Resources Lead 
Members.  
  
Decision: 
  
Members noted the current work programme; and  
  
Members agreed the proposals for a pilot debt maturity framework for 
local government. 
  
  

5   Workforce capacity in local government 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Naomi Cooke, Head of Workforce, to present the 
report which summarized the LGA’s policy and improvement activity to 
address workforce capacity challenges in local government and sought 
the Board’s feedback on priorities for future activity. As workforce was 
within the Board’s remit, Members were asked for their views on what they 
thought should be a priority area, to inform a paper for consideration by 
the Executive Advisory Board.  
  
Members made the following comments:  
  

 There was no area of local government not struggling with 
recruitment and there was a need to identify where we can make 
the most impact in the short and medium term. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

 It was suggested that we approach a long-term strategy for local 
government workforce.  

 There should be consideration for productivity and efficiency as the 
workforce overall was shrinking while council service demand was 
increasing.  

 Digital or remote working solutions can be part of the solution by 
attracting people to work in councils, but also present challenges 
by attracting people away from their local council.  

       It was a challenge to recruit for specialist roles and there should be 
more work done to promote professions in local government as a 
good career path with opportunities for development.  

        It was highlighted that the Apprenticeship Levy was not being used 
to its full capacity. To help use it, it was suggested that it be more 
flexible and allow it to fund other qualifications or skills outside of 
apprenticeships  

  
Decision: 
  
Members recommended to the Executive Advisory Board that the LGA 
should work with all sectors and Government to create a long term 
workforce plan.  
  

6   Workforce Update 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document for information relating 
to this item.  
 

 

 
7   National collective agreement for schoolteachers' pay and conditions 

(Burgundy Book) - Workforce Update 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document for information relating 
to this item.   
  
 

 

 
8   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2022 

  
 

 Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting as an accurate 
record.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr David Leaf Bexley Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Nicholas Jones Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Page 58

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

 Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Andrew Jamieson Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr James Lewis Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
 Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
 Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Phelim Mac Cafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Phillip King Harborough District Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Jonathan Smale 

Cllr Stephanie Cryan 
Cllr James Hakewill 

Derby City Council 
Southwark Council 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
LGA Officers Naomi Cooke 

Jo Donnelly 
Rose Doran 
Mike Heiser 
Bevis Ingram 
Nicola Morton 
Angela Page 
Emilia Peters 
Sarah Pickup 
Jamie Saddler 
Sarah Ward 
Heather Wills 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 6




	Agenda
	2 Local government finance update
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	2023 Spring Budget
	Business Rates
	Council Tax
	Grants distributed through councils
	Local authority accounts and audit
	Capital and investments
	2020 Teachers’ Pension Scheme Valuation – impact on employer contribution rate
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	3 Consultation response: HMT Thematic Review of Non-investment Asset Valuation For Financial Reporting Purposes
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Proposed response to the consultation
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	16.	The work covered in this paper is included in the LGA’s core budget.
	Equalities implications
	Next steps
	03 Appendix Draft LGA response Thematic review of asset valuations? - Copy
	LGA response : 
HMT Thematic Review of Non-investment Asset Valuation for Financial Reporting Purposes
	May 2023


	4 Local authority reserves
	5 Workforce Update
	05 LGA letter to HO - Minimum Service Levels 020523
	Text for LGA online response DfE Child and Family Social Worker Workforce 0523

	6 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 February 2023
	230228 - 28 February 2023 - DRAFT PRIVATE Minutes




Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Minutes of last Resources Board meeting
Resources Board
Wednesday, 10 May 2023
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online
Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A 
	Item
	Decisions and actions


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	The Chair welcomed members to the Resources Board meeting. 
 
Following local election results the previous week, the Chair expressed thanks to Nick Jones and Phelim Mac Mcafferty for their work as previous board members. 
 
Cllr Jonathan Smale was in attendance as a substitute. 
 
No declarations of interest were made.

	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Local government finance update
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance to present the report which provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues since the last Board meeting on 28 February 2023 including the Chancellor’s Spring Budget, updates on business rates, council tax, local authority accounts and audit and capital and investments.
 
The Chair invited Jo Donnelly to give an update on pensions. HM Treasury had announced that the Superannuation Contributions Adjusted for Past Experience (SCAPE) discount rate had been reduced to CPI plus 1.7 per cent from 2.4 per cent. This would have an impact on the employer contribution rate in the unfunded public sector pension schemes, including the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. The impact was not yet known as the 2020 scheme valuation results are still not available, but the indication is that funding towards the increase for teachers employed in maintained schools will continue via the same arrangements set up in 2019 for the financial year 2024/25. Future years are for discussion at SR.
 
Members welcomed the push on the audit deadline as set out in the evidence given to the Public Accounts Committee. 
 
The Chair reported that he gave evidence at the Work and Pensions Select Committee on the Household Support Fund in his capacity as Leader of Milton Keynes City Council. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Consultation response: HMT Thematic Review of Non-investment Asset Valuation For Financial Reporting Purposes
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Bevis Ingram, Senior Adviser, to present the report which outlined a draft response to a consultation from HM Treasury following the thematic review of non-investment assets for financial reporting purposes, to be cleared by the Board.  
  
The response suggested improvements that could be made to the proposals for valuing infrastructure assets and broadly supported the proposals for other types of assets.  
  
Members made the following comments:  
 
·        Members raised strong concerns that the proposals for valuing infrastructure assets. If implemented these will cause significant problems and additional costs for councils and will further contribute to audit delays. Members asked that the response reflected these concerns more strongly. 
·        Members supported the rest of the proposed response.  
 
Decision:  
  
Members approved the draft response to the consultation as set out in the appendix, subject to it being strengthened in the light of the above
comments; and 
  
The final version of the consultation response to be cleared by Resources Lead Members.
 

	



</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Local authority reserves
 
	

	
	Please refer to the confidential minutes document. 

	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Workforce Update
 
	

	
	Please refer to the confidential minutes document. 

	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 February 2023
 
	

	
	Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting as an accurate record.

	


</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
Appendix A -Attendance 
	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Peter Marland
	Milton Keynes Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Richard Wenham
	Central Bedfordshire Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Keith House
	Eastleigh Borough Council

	
	Cllr Jason Zadrozny
	Ashfield District Council


	Members
	 Cllr David Leaf
	Bexley Council

	
	Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE
	Gloucestershire County Council

	
	Cllr Phillip King
	Harborough District Council

	
	Cllr Rory Love OBE
	Kent County Council

	
	Cllr Roger Phillips
	Herefordshire Council

	
	Cllr Jonathan Smale
	Derby City Council

	
	Cllr James Lewis
	Leeds City Council

	
	Cllr Cathy Mitchell
	Warrington Borough Council

	
	Cllr Ed Turner
	Oxford City Council

	
	Cllr Peter Mason
	Ealing Council

	
	Cllr Shama Tatler
	Brent Council

	
	Cllr Terry Paul
	Newham London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Richard Kemp CBE
	Liverpool City Council

	
	Cllr James Hakewill
	North Northamptonshire Council


	In Attendance
	Kwame Boakye 
	Local Government Chronicle


	LGA Officers
	Alex Burfitt

Jo Donnelly 

Bevis Ingram 

Megan Kidd

Nicola Morton

Arian Nemati

Emilia Peters

Jamie Saddler

Sam Swift

Sarah Ward 

 
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	
	FIELD_TITLE 

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]